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Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the United Nations Millennium Summit has set any targets to overcome malnutrition; 

(b) if so, the details thereof ; 

(c) whether the initiatives being undertaken by the Government are adequate to meet the UN targets with particular reference to
Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh; 

(d) if so, the details thereof; and 

(e) if not, the remedial steps taken by the Government in this regard ?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI KRISHNA TIRATH) 

(a) to (b): The Millennium Development Goals (MDGs) adopted during the U.N. Millennium Summit, 2000 by 189 countries including
India consists of eight goals which are sought to be achieved during the period 1990 to 2015. 

The Millennium Development Goal (MDG) -1 is regarding Eradication of Extreme Poverty and Hunger, which have 2 targets namely,
(i) Halve, between 1990 and 2015, the percentage of population below the National Poverty Line and (ii) Halve, between 1990 and
2015, the proportion of people who suffer from hunger. The indicator for measuring target two is the prevalence of underweight
children under three years of age. Thus from the estimated 52% in 1990, the proportion of underweight children below 3 years is
required to be reduced to 26% by 2015. All-India trend of the proportion of underweight children below 3 years of age shows India is
going slow in eliminating the effect of malnourishment as the prevalence of underweight has declined by 3 percentage points during
1998-99 to 2005-06 , from about 43 percent to about 40 percent (as per the National Family Health Survey, 2005-06). At this historical
rate of decline the proportion of underweight children is expected to come down to about 33% only by 2015 vis-Ã -vis the 2015 target
level of 26% falling short of the target. 

(c) to (e): The problem of malnutrition is complex, multi-dimensional and inter-generational in nature, and cannot be improved by a
single sector alone. Poverty and hunger along with household food insecurity, illiteracy and lack of awareness especially in women,
access to health services, availability of safe drinking water, sanitation and proper environmental conditions are some of the
determinants of malnutrition. In fact, improvement in malnutrition is linked to achievement of six of the Millennium Development Goals. 

The approach in dealing with the nutrition challenges has been two pronged: First is the Multi- sectoral approach for accelerated
action on the determinants of malnutrition in targeting nutrition in schemes/ programmes of all the sectors. The second approach is the
direct and specific interventions targeted towards the vulnerable groups such as children below 6 years, adolescent girls, pregnant
and lactating mothers. 

The Government has accorded high priority to the issue of malnutrition especially among children and women including young girls
and is implementing several schemes/programmes through State Governments/ UT Administrations including Gujarat, Madhya
Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh. The schemes/programmes include the Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS), National Rural
Health Mission (NRHM), Mid-Day Meal Scheme, Rajiv Gandhi Scheme for Empowerment of Adolescent Girls (RGSEAG) namely
SABLA, Indira Gandhi Matritva Sahyog Yojna (IGMSY) as direct targeted interventions. Besides, indirect multi-sectoral interventions
include Targeted Public Distribution System (TPDS), National Horticulture Mission, National Food Security Mission, Mahatma Gandhi
National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Nirmal Bharat Abhiyan, National Rural Drinking Water Programme etc.
All these schemes have potential to address one or other aspect of Nutrition. 

Recently Government has approved the strengthening and restructuring of ICDS with special focus on pregnant and lactating mothers
and children under three. The restructured and strengthened ICDS will be rolled out in three phases with focus on the 200 high burden
districts for malnutrition during 2012-13 (which includes 15 districts in Gujarat, 27 districts in Madhya Pradesh and 41 districts in Uttar
Pradesh); additional 200 districts in 2013-14 including districts from the special category States and NER and the remaining districts
in 2014-15. 



Further, an Information Education and Communication Campaign (IEC) to generate awareness against malnutrition has been
launched in the country including Gujarat, Madhya Pradesh and Uttar Pradesh . 
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